

No. 02-1060

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT S. LIDSTER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Illinois**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL
COLLEGE FOR DUI DEFENSE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BARRY T. SIMONS
Counsel of Record
W. TROY MCKINNEY
NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR
DUI DEFENSE
2000 Smith Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 654-3055

August 7, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Law Enforcement Roadblocks Are Contrary To The Framers' Intent Manifested In The Bill Of Rights	4
II. <i>Michigan v. Sitz</i> Misapplied The <i>Brown v.</i> <i>Texas</i> Balancing Test In Determining The Con- stitutionality Of Transient Law Enforcement Roadblocks	13
A. The Gravity of the Government Interest ...	18
B. The Degree to which the Seizure Advances the Government Interest.....	19
C. The Degree of Interference with Individual Liberty.....	23
1. The Objective Intrusion Is Constitu- tionally Significant	23
2. The Subjective Intrusion Is Constitu- tionally Significant	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ascher v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 527 N.W.2d 122 (Minn. 1995)	3
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	27
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	15
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	2, 3, 18, 20
<i>City of Seattle v. Mesiani</i> , 755 P.2d 775 (Wash. 1988).....	3, 26
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	14
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)...	15, 16, 19, 23, 27
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	26
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765).....	19
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 4 Wall. 2, 18 L.Ed. 281 (1866)	10
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	15
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	19
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	17
<i>Kylo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	22
<i>Leach v. Three of the King's Messengers</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1001 (1765).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	25, 26, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Sitz</i> , 506 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. 1993)	3
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	24
<i>Paxton’s Case</i> , Quincy 51 (Mass. 1761)	5, 8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	28
<i>Pimental v. Department of Transportation</i> , 561 A.2d 1348 (R.I. 1989)	2, 3
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	18
<i>Stanford v. State of Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	6
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 756 P.2d 1057 (Idaho 1988)	2
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Almeida-Sanchez</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	17
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	16, 17, 19, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	26
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	15
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Montoya De Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	16
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	28
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	17
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 Howell’s St. Tr. 1153 (1763)	7, 23
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

U. S. Const. Amend. II	18
U. S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Rev. Stat. Sec. 265:1-a	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alcohol Involvement in Fatal Crashes 2001, National Highway Safety Administration, DOT HS 809 579 (April 2001)	20
CARL L. BECKER, THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE 12 (1922)	8, 11, 13, 18
DAVID A. THATCHER, <i>Michigan v. Sitz: A Sobering New Development For Fourth Amendment Rights</i> , 20 Cap. U.L. REV. 279 (1991)	3
DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, VOL. III 588 (JONATHAN ELLIOT, ED. 1836)	10
<i>Drunk Driving Roadblocks</i> , 104 HARV.L.REV. 266 (1990)	3
DWI DETECTION AND STANDARDIZED FIELD SOBRIETY TESTING, NHTSA STUDENT MANUAL, 2000 Session V, Vehicle In Motion, HS178 R2/00	16
FRANCIS N. THORPE, THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN PEOPLE 21 (1898)	8
JOHN LOCKE, THE SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT, c. II (1680)	8
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES 648 (1905)	8
MAY'S CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NADINE STROSSEN, <i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz: A Roadblock to Meaningful Judicial Enforcement of Constitutional Rights</i> , 42 HASTINGS L.J. 285 (1991)	3
NELSON B. LASSON, THE HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	5, 9, 10
PAULINE MAIER, AMERICAN SCRIPTURE: MAKING THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE 165-167 (1997).....	11
Respondent’s Brief in <i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 1989 WL 429002 (Appellate Brief) (U.S.Mich.Resp.Brief Dec. 28, 1989), BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS (No. 88-1897).....	24
Roark, <i>State v. Jackson: Warning – Roadblock Ahead! Louisiana Creates Log Jam of Search And Seizure Analysis</i> , 46 LOY.L.REV. 1341, 1358 (2000).....	12
Theresa A. O’Loughlin, <i>Guerillas In The Midst: The Dangers Of Unchecked Police Powers through the Use Of Law Enforcement Checkpoints</i> , 6 SUFFOLK J. TRIAL & APP. ADVOC. 59 (2001)	3
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1878).....	6, 7
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, VOL. IV, 288 (1765).....	7, 12, 13, 26
WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS, VOL. X	5, 7
WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON, VOL. V	11
WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, VOL. XI.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

INTERNET

Examiner.net, “ <i>Legislature Got An Earful About Sobriety Checkpoint</i> ,” < http://www.examiner.net/stories/062403/gov_062403009.shtml > (accessed August 6, 2003).....	25
< http://www.nhtsa.dot.gov/nhtsa/whatis/regions/region03/webreport.cfm > (accessed August 6, 2003).....	21
< http://www.nhtsa.dot.gov/people/injury/alcohol/july4planner-03/July4crash_statistic.html > (accessed August 6, 2003).....	21
< http://www.padui.org/1999data.html > (accessed August 6, 2003)	21
